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Board of County Commissioners 

ZONING CHANGE APPLICATION - 2025 

The undersigned hereby requests a Zoning Change in accordance with the Marion County 
Land Development Code, Articles 2 and 4, on the below described property and ar1ea from: 
R-1 &A-1 to: R-1 for the intended use of: ..:o:.:..:n:.;:;e...:-t~im:..:.:e::....:.::fa:.:.m:..:.:i.:.J.ly-:d;;;;.iv,;..;i.=.;sl_o,;..;n _____ ....-___ _ 

Parcel 10 Number(s): portion of 39279-010-00 

Property/Site Address: 8107 E Hwy 25, Belleview, FL 34420 

,Future Land Use Designation: MR Total Acreage: ..;;.6.;,;;;.2..;;.3 _____ _ 

Each property owner(s) MUST sign this application or provide written authorization naming an Applicant 

or Agent below to act on his/her behalf. Please print all information, except for the Owner and 

Applicant/Agent signature. If multiple Owners or Applicants/Agents, please use additional pages. 

Property Owner Name (print) 
Mike Kirby 
Mailing Address 
8107 E Hwy 25, Belleview 

City, State, Zip 
Belleview, FL 34420 

Phone Number (include area code) 
J J - l .- f'6 .3 

E-Mail Address 
mikekirby@trulifechurch.net 

Printed Name and Title of Au o I ed Signer (for 
corporate, trust & other entities) 
Mike Kirby 

Applicant or Agent Name (print) 
Amber Kirby 

Mailing Address 
8107 E Hwy 25, Belleview 

City, State, Zip 
Belleview, FL 34420 

E-Mail Address 
mikekirb • trulifechurch.net 

Printe ame and Title of Auth izect Signer (for 
corporate, trust & other entitles) 

Amber Kirby 

'By sign:ng thls appllca!!on, lho Owner, Applican~ and/or Agent heroby aotho,izcs Growth Services to enter onto, Inspect, and traverse the property lndlc~tod above, to tho extent 

Growth Sl!rvtce, dccms nocossary, fo, the purposes cf assessing this ap~lca!lon ond Inspecting for compliance with County ordinances and any applicat)le permits 

STAFF/OFFICE USE ONLY 

Project No.: Application Request No.: Code Case No .. ; 

Rcvd by: Rcvd Date: I I Time: PZ Case No:: 

Please note, The Zoning Change wlll not become elfecllve until 14 days arter a final decision Is made by the Marion County Board of County 

Commissioners and any applicable appeal period concludes. The Owner, Applfcant or Agent must be present at all pertinent public h13arlngs to represent 

this application. If no representative Is present and the board requires additional information, the request may be postponed or denied Notice of said 

hearing will be mailed to the above-listed address(es). All Information given by the Applicant or Agent must be correct and legible tq be processed. The 

filing fee Is non-refundable. For more Information, please contact the Growth Services Zoning Division at 352-438-2675, 

Empowering Marion for Succo:,s 
------~-- -· 

marionfl.org ' 
---~--------------~ ~---------~-~' 

144 s ,..._ 
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 

Growth Services • Planning & Zoning 

2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd. 
Ocala, FL 344 70 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

ZONING CHANGE APPLICATION - 2025 

Page 1 of 3 

The undersigned hereby requests a Zoning Change in accordance with the Marion County 
Land Development Code, Articles 2 and 4, on the below described property and ariea from: 
R-1 & A-1 to: R-1 for the intended use of: _o_n_e_-t_im_e_f_a_m_il...,_y_d_iv_i_s_io_n _____ ~----

Parcel ID Number(s): portion of 39279-010-00 

Property/Site Address: 8107 E Hwy 25, Belleview, FL 34420 

,Future Land Use Designation: _M_R __ _ Total Acreage: .....:.6_.2---'3 _____ _ 
Each property owner(s) MUST sign this application or provide written authorization namiri1g an Applicant 
or Agent below to act on his/her behalf. Please print all information, except for the Owner and 
Applicant/Agent signature. If multiple Owners or Applicants/Agents, please use additional ~1ages. 

Property Owner Name (print) Applicant or Agent Name (print) 
Roberta Patton 

Mailing Address Mailing Address 
8107 E Hwy 25 

City, State, Zip City, State, Zip 
Belleview, FL 34420 

Phone Number (include area code) Phone Number (include area code) 
3~/.l - ~l ;1 ~ I\ CfCJO 
E-Mail Address E-Mail Address 
mikekirby@trulifechurch.net 

~~~-atur~* . 
L; 0!Je J;);f;._;; A':llJW·, ·a:- ,,Yv 

Signature* 

Printed Name and Title of Authorized Signer (for Printed Name and Title of Authorizecll Signer (for 
corporate, trust & other entities) corporate, trust & other entities) 
Roberta Patton 

•sy signing this application, the Owner, Applicant, and/or Agent hereby authorizes Growth Services to enter onto, inspect, and traverse the property indic1ated above, to the extent 
Growth Services deems necessary, for the purposes of assessing this application and inspecting for compliance with County ordinances and any applica\1le permits. 

STAFF/OFFICE USE ONLY 
Project No.: Application Request No.: Code Case No.:· 

Rcvd by: I Rcvd Date: I I Time: PZ Case No.: 

Please note: The Zoning Change will not become effective until 14 days after a final decision is made by the Marion County Board of County 
Commissioners and any applicable appeal period concludes. The Owner, Applicant or Agent must be present at all pertinent public h1~arings to represent 
this application. If no representative is present and the board requires additional information, the request may be postponed or denied. Notice of said 
hearing will be mailed to the above-listed address(es). All information given by the Applicant or Agent must be correct and legible tq1 be processed. The 
filing fee is non-refundable. For more information, please contact the Growth Services Zoning Division at 352-438-2675. 

Empowering Marion for Success 



 

VIA Hand Delivery 
November 6, 2025 
 
Elizabeth Madeloni, Dev. Review Coordinator 
Marion County Growth Services 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
 
RE: KIRBY REZONING SUBMITTAL – LETTER OF INTENT (CFB #EP2025.04538) 
 
Dear Ms. Madeloni: 
 
This letter serves as a Letter of Intent for the above referenced project. The subject parcel’s, 
parcel ID number 39279-010-00, current use is rural land with an existing single family residence. 
Note that a non-conforming structure, a mobile home, also resides on the northern portion of 
the subject parcel. However, I understand from prior email correspondence with Mr. Kirby that 
this mobile home will be removed. 

The subject parcel currently has both General Agriculture (A-1) and Single Family Dwelling (R-1) 
zoning classifications, with a Future Land Use designation of Medium Residential (MR). This 
rezoning request consists of rezoning the north portion of the subject parcel from A-1 to R-1, 
such that the entirety of the parcel is zoned R-1, which is compatible with Medium Residential 
Future Land Use. Then the Property Owners would like to do a one-time family division as 
depicted on the Boundary Survey, enclosed with this submittal, to build an additional single 
family residence on currently vacant Tract “A”. There are no concurrent applications with this 
submittal nor any proposed strategies to address compatibility/character conflicts with 
surrounding properties, as the surrounding properties currently enjoy A-1 and R-1 zoning 
classifications with Medium Residential Future Land Use designations. 

 
Sincerely, 
Clymer Farner Barley, Inc. 

Beau Clymer 

Beau Clymer, P.E. 
BC/tr 
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CITY OF BELLEVIEW 
City with Small Town Charm 

www.belleviewfl.org 

Public Works 
5525 SE 119th St. 

Belleview, FL 34420 

Office: 352-245-7021  

 Fax: 352-307-7708 

January 7, 2026

RE: Address: 8107 E HWY 25

To Whom It May Concern:   

This letter is in reference to water and sewer availability 8107 E HWY 25. The City does have 
availability and capacity to serve the subject parcel if connected to the Utility’s closest water 
and sewer lines. The nearest water line is approximately 1850ft away and sewer lines are 
approximately 2100ft away. 

The subject parcel is in the City of Belleview’s territorial service area, but does not fall under 
City Code. As it is in Marion County, we defer to the Marion County Land Development Code. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at 352-233-2115 or email 
nearwood@belleviewfl.org.    

Thank you,  
Nicole Earwood
Executive Assistant  
Public Works Department 
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VIA Hand Delivery 
November 6, 2025 
 
Elizabeth Madeloni, Dev. Review Coordinator 
Marion County Growth Services 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
 
RE: KIRBY REZONING SUBMITTAL – JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT (CFB #EP2025.04538) 
 
Dear Ms. Madeloni: 
 
This letter serves as a Justification Statement for the above referenced project. Similar to the 
Letter of Intent enclosed with this submittal, residential uses within R-1 zoning are compatible 
with Medium Residential Future Land Use, the subject parcel’s current designation. The 
justification for rezoning the northern portion of the subject parcel from A-1 to R-1 is that half of 
the parcel is currently zoned R-1 and one (1) single family home already exists on the portion 
zoned A-1. If the property is rezoned to be entirely R-1, the Property Owners would like to do a 
one-time family division. Only one (1) single family residence is proposed on the portion 
currently zoned R-1, which is less than the allowed density of four (4) dwelling units per acre. 

This project resides within the Urban Growth Boundary, less than half a mile away from the Vista 
Trace platted planned unit development where the closest public utilities are located. These 
public utilities are outside Marion County’s water and wastewater connection distance 
requirement based on two (2) single family residences; one (1) existing and one (1) proposed. 
This rezoning submittal is consistent with the planning principles and regulations found in the 
Marion County Comprehensive Plan, Zoning, and Land Development Code. 

 
Sincerely, 
Clymer Farner Barley, Inc. 

Beau Clymer 

Beau Clymer, P.E. 
BC/tr 
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Prepared By: 
THOMAS M. EGAN, Chartered 
2107 SE 3rd Avenue 
Ocala, FL 344 71 

Parcel ID#: 39279-010-00 

11111111111m111111m11111111nmnr~ 
GREGORY C HARRELL CLERK & COMPTROLLER MARION CO 

DATE: 06/30/2023 02:05:12 PM 
FILE #: 2023083646 OR BK 8088 PGS 93-94 
REC FEES: $18.50 INDEX FEES: $0.00 
DDS: $2100.00 MOS: SO INT: $0 

WARRANTY DEED 
01,. 

THIS INDENTURE, made this Jun<r2{i._, 2023, Between KATHY SUE LEWIS, 
unmarried, whose address is 10459 SE 43rd Ct., Belleview, FL 34420, Grantor, and 
MIKE KIRBY and AMBER KIRBY, his wife, as an estate by the entireties, as Joint 
Tenants with Right of Survivorship with ROBERTA PATTON, whose Post Office 
Address is 8107 E. Hwy 25, Belleview, Florida 34420 Grantees. 

WITNESS ETH: 

That said Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars, 
and other good and valuable consideration to said Grantor in hand paid by said Grantee, 
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold to the said 
Grantee, and Grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever, the following described 
land, situate, lying and being in Marion County, Florida, to-wit: 

See Attached Exhibit A. 

Subject to taxes for 2023 and subsequent years, and easements and restrictions ofrecord 
without reimposing same. 

AND SAID GRANTOR does hereby fully warrant the title to said land, and will defend 
the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal the 
day and year first above written. 

STATE OF FLORJDA 
COUNTY OF MARJON 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in 
the State aforesaid and in the County aforesai~,~ take acknowledgements, personally 
appeared KA THY SUE LEW1I§, by means of It\] physical presence or [ ] online 
notarization, who produced k LU L-- for identification, and is the person 
described in and who executed the foregm}nstrument and she acknowledged before 
me that she executed the same this Jun~, 202~. 

Book8088/Page93 

,,,,111111111011; 
~.,.,,, '<j0\cl07.:1.:1l111,,_ 

#' ~--···s·Ja1;1:1,~·-.~A -----.---=----,,,e:--
~ .·• <'°i·.<"o>_~ Notary Pubhc 

.:::- • ~ c'! Y,o ._, • t.)-::;,. • • • 

::2 : ;}J :Ji .,. <G.;.2 \~·-.;ti"= My comm1ss1on expires: 
=>-:ii:~ ~ 0 OQ...•::):'.: 
::::<Cl'.-~"' e '\."',-_•Cl..:-

\~· •• ~~~!' ~ • j/J ff 
·::;,,/'c•?°::,1;,1/~c1~:; .-·· ~-;.~ 
,,~::;,ti;v ~ :'.~': .. ·.,\l~~ 

•l,/fl/Hll\\~1\\' 
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EXHIBIT A 

The Land referred to herein below is situated in the County of MARION, State of Florida, 
and is described as follows: 

Commence at the NW corner of Section 33, Township 16 South, Range 23 East for a 
Point of Reference: Thence S.0°07'17"W. 1872.19 feet, along the West line of said 
Section 33 to the North right-of-way of Old U.S. 441; thence S.70°54'58"E. 422.98 feet, 
along said right-of-way for a Point of Beginning. 1) Continue S.70°54'58"E. 211.56 feet 
along said North right-of-way; 2) thence N.0°03'10"E. 1413.04 feet; 3) thence 
N.89°54'50"W. 200.0 feet; 4) Thence S.0°03'10,"W. 1344.05 feet back to the Point of 
Beginning and close. 

LESS AND EXCEPT those lands conveyed to Marion County, a Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida, as described in General Warranty Deed recorded in Book 6021, Page 
780, public records of Marion County, Florida, described as follows: 

A portion of the lands described in Official Records Book 924, Public Records of Marion 
County, Florida, Page 99, lying in Section 33, Township 16 South, Range 23 East, Marion 
County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows: 
COMMENCE at the West 1/4 corner of said Section 33; thence, along the West line of the 
Northwest 1/4 of said Section 33, North 00°09'49" East, 791.60 feet to the Northerly 
right of way line of County Road 25 as shown on State Road Department Right of way 
Map Section Number 3601-203; thence, along said Northerly right of way line, South 
70°50'47" East, 423.24 feet to a point on the West line of aforesaid lands described in 
Official Records Book 924, Page 99, said point also being the POINT OF BEGINNING; 
thence, along said West line, North 00°07'04" East, 21.16 feet to a point on a line lying 
20.00 feet Northerly of and parallel with said Northerly right of way line; thence, along 
said parallel line, South 70°50'47" East, 211.57 feet to the East line of said described 
lands; thence, along said East line, South 00°07'04" West, 21.16 feet to said Northerly 
right of way line; thence, along said Northerly right of way line, North 70°50'47" West, 
211.57 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Book8088/Page94 CFN#2023083646 Page 2 of 2 
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Kirby Rezone 

Aerial Image 

Date: 11 /5/2025 
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Marion County 
Zoning 
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Marion County 
A Future Land Use Kirby Rezone 0 N 200 

c=] COM Feet 

c=] MR Future Land Use 1 inch = 200 feet 
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VIA Hand Delivery 
November 6, 2025 

Elizabeth Madeloni, Dev. Review Coordinator 
Marion County Growth Services 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 

RE: KIRBY REZONING SUBMITTAL – TRAFFIC STATEMENT (CFB #EP2025.04538) 

Dear Ms. Madeloni: 

This letter serves as a Traffic Statement for the above referenced project. Using the Institute of 
Transportation Engineer’s (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition, and the land use code (LUC) 
for Single-Family Detached Housing (LUC 210), the weekday daily, weekday AM peak hour, and 
weekday PM peak hour trip generation for the one (1) existing and one (1) proposed dwelling 
units along the fitted curve are estimated and summarized below: 

Time Period ITE Independent Variable (IV) Project 
Trips 

Entering 
Trips 

Exiting 
Trips 

Weekday Daily 2 Dwelling Units 28 14 14 
Weekday AM Peak Hour 2 Dwelling Units 9 2 7 
Weekday PM Peak Hour 2 Dwelling Units 3 2 1 

Pursuant to Section 6.11.3.(1) of the Marion County Land Development Code, “A Traffic 
Statement is required for projects generating fewer than 50 peak hour trips.” Based on the table 
above, this project generates fewer than 50 peak hour trips and meets the Traffic Statement 
requirement. 

Sincerely, 
Clymer Farner Barley, Inc. 

Beau Clymer 

Beau Clymer, P.E. 
BC/tr 
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Marion County Growth Services 
2710 E Silver Springs Blvd, Ocala, Fl 34470 

(352)438-2675 
(352)438-2676 fax 

MOBILE HOME REMOVAL AFFIDAVIT 

This affidavit is to certify that the property currently identified as: 

-:-=-:--'s--'---<91-'£~---'----- -3!1...!-.......L---l-{ ....... )!J..,:I t!z!....::6...J..,L..!i.<o~---------- located at 
(Site Parcel ID Number) 

g ,11 ~ ~ zc;, 
(Site Street Add res~ 1 

and owned by Cf) l ( Jo y:wj, 

shall have the existing mobile home on-site removed within sixty (60) days of approval 
of the requested zoning change from General Agriculture (A-1) to Single-Family 
Dwelling (R-1). Failure to do so will result in holds being placed on the property that will 
block all future permit applications until the mobile home is removed. 

~l,--1~,Z~ 
Owner's Signature ( V Date 

1 

NOTARY 
State of Florida 
Countyof Mo,r;Qr\ 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of ~hysical presence or 
□ on line notarization, this 2 sg day of JVol/ltfV\J!)v-- , 7-ou (year), 
by M; c.hoe/ K ; cbt (name of person making statement). 

He/she is personally know to me or has produced 
Bo c~- ~)::\vu: I ,\t,C{\~ as identification. 

(Driver's license, etc.) 

My commission expires: Oc-1 2S . 1-ol6 
J 

(S .•"~ p ... CHRISTOPHER LUNA 
/0m-" ~~- Public . State of Florida 
'~: <: t-lotal)' " HH 315714 '~ e, commission • 
·.:!:'!oFf\-0"',: My Comm. Expires Oct 7.5, 7.016 
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Marion County Growth Services 
2710 E Silver Springs Blvd, Ocala, Fl 34470 

(352)438-2675 
(352)438-2676 fax 

MOBILE HOME REMOVAL AFFIDAVIT 

This affidavit is to certify that the property currently identified as: 

----.S=-1-----q.:.......=2::...._-_3:....L.........;C,~-_6 l!....::o_----==6~O::::,___________ located at 
(Site Parcel ID Number) 

'hi I I £ ~ zs:: \sdic11"~""f -E.- 3LJLf2o 
(Site Street Address) 

and owned by ~\ck,;:: 

shall have the existing mobile home on-site removed within sixty (60) days of approval 
of the requested zoning change from General Agriculture (A-1) to Single-Family 
Dwelling (R-1). Failure to do so will result in holds being placed on the property that will 
block all future permit applications until the mobile home is removed. 

I \-2s-2s= 
NOTARY 
State of Florida 
County of M<\,~o"' 

Date 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of cl physical presence or 

□ online notarization, this '2-'S~ day of h)o-JtM\)~ , 2.o'l.,S (year), 

by (\N'\b tf'. 1,< ~ ( t> V; (name of person making statement). 
He/she is personally k own to me or has produced 
F \o J:)60,, \)c-'w § L" s:. '-f\5<..-. as identification. 

(Driver's license, etc.) 

~ Mycommission expires: Oc+ 7 s . 2.ou 
J 

... .;-~v' ,."~l;:,ea 1t ttR1sroPHER LUNA , 
1 ;fmr:: Notary Public · Stale of Florida t 
1 fWoi Commission# HH 325724 
i •• OFfY • My Comm. Expires Oct 25, 2026 
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Marion County Growth Services 
271 O E Silver Springs Blvd, Ocala, Fl 34470 

(352)438-2675 
(352)438-2676 fax 

MOBILE HOME REMOVAL AFFIDAVIT 

This affidavit is to certify that the property currently identified as: 

-3qc:i, J 7 <=t - 0 ) 0 -o O located at - ~...!'..::::..__:__:_ ____________________ _ 

(Site Parcel ID Number) 

i,u I;. tt,c?l ;z.s , bc,}\e \(\ e..v.'.> 1 Ft.. .34~,X) 
(Site Street Add ess) 

and owned by fso ~ E?,TA f AW C\ 
(Owner) 

shall have the existing mobile home on-site removed within sixty (60) days of approval 
of the requested zoning change from General Agriculture (A-1) to Single-Family 
Dwelling (R-1). Failure to do so will result in holds being placed on the property that will 
block all future permit applications until the mobile home is removed. 

Owner's Printed Name 

0 ner's Signature 

NOTARY 
State of Florida 
County of N 0-.c; oa 

Date 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of fuhvs ical presence or 
□ on line notarization, this 2~ day of N <::>v~\:w- , 7.,.$;-i"li (year), 
by Re'mtlo-. Q01.-¥rc;,f\ (name of person making statement) . 

He/she is personally known to me or has produced 
Flo 6b°' ~,·,\J~ L~c.cAi-,.. as identification . 

~ ::r's license, etc.) 

-------~ture My commission expires: (Jc-J. 2,<;J 2iJLi& 

(Seal) _ - ---... 
I 
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